



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TRACEY WEINBERG,	)
	) No. 274, 2022
Plaintiff and Counterclaim	)
Defendant Below / Appellant,	) On Appeal from the Court of
v.	) Chancery of the State of
	) Delaware
	) C.A. No. 2021-1023-SG
WAYSTAR, INC., DERBY TOPCO,	)
INC., DERBY TOPCO	)
PARTNERSHIP LP, and DERBY GP,	)
LLC	)
	)
Defendants and Counterclaim	)
Plaintiffs Below / Appellees.	)

**APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Sarah A. Zielinski  
Amy Starinieri Gilbert  
MC GUIREWOODS LLP  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Suite 4100  
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1818  
(312) 849-8100

Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)  
Caroline M. McDonough (#6870)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellees Waystar, Inc., Derby Topco, Inc., Derby Topco Partnership LP, and Derby GP, LLC*

Dated: October 24, 2022

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Weinberg’s Employment And The Option Agreements.....	5
B.    Waystar’s Call Right .....	6
C.    Waystar Validly Exercised Its Call Right. ....	7
D.    Waystar Has Consistently Exercised Its Call Right.....	7
E.    The Trial Court Granted Judgment For Waystar. ....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The Trial Court Correctly Applied Delaware Law To Hold That “And” Is Disjunctive And Several In The Call Right Provision.....	10
A.    Question Presented .....	10
B.    Standard of Review. ....	10
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	10
i.    Delaware Law Holds That “And” Is Disjunctive When Dictated By Context.....	11
ii.    Delaware Law Endorses Reliance On Legal Usage Guidance To Aid In Interpreting Contracts. ....	14
iii.    Delaware Law Does Not Require An Absurd Result To Interpret “And” As Disjunctive. ....	16
iv.    Delaware Law Does Not Limit The Court’s Analysis To The Sentences Immediately Following “And.” .....	18
v.    The Trial Court Followed Delaware Law When Interpreting The Call Right Provision. ....	19
II.    The Call Right Provision Is Permissive And Thus “And” Is Interpreted In The Several, Disjunctive Sense. ....	20
A.    Question Presented .....	20
B.    Standard of Review. ....	20
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
 (continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Context Of The Option Agreements Confirms That “And” Is Disjunctive In The Call Right Provision. ....	26
A. Question Presented. ....	26
B. Standard of Review. ....	26
C. Merits of the Argument. ....	26
i. The Repurchase Price Provision Demonstrates That “And” In The Call Right Provision Is Disjunctive ....	27
ii. Other Features Of The Option Agreements Establish That “And” In The Call Right Provision Is Disjunctive. ....	29
1. “And” Is Used Disjunctively Elsewhere In The Option Agreements. ....	30
2. Waystar’s Interpretation Gives Effect To The Phrase “Termination...for any reason” ....	31
3. Waystar’s Interpretation Identifies Clear Six-Month Periods To Exercise The Call Right. ....	33
iii. The Disjunctive Use Of “And” Creates The Most Reasonable Outcome. ....	35
IV. The Option Agreements Should Not Be Construed Against Waystar. ....	40
A. Question Presented. ....	40
B. Standard of Review. ....	40
C. Merits of the Argument. ....	40
i. <i>Contra Proferentum</i> Does Not Apply Because Weinberg Waived Construction Against The Drafter. ....	40
ii. Construction Against The Drafter Is Improper Because Extrinsic Evidence Confirms The Parties’ Intent ....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Mickelson</i> , 2012 WL 6020339 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2012).....	33
<i>Blatt v. Concord Mall</i> , C.A. No. 80C-JA10 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 1982).....	12
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	13
<i>Cipla Ltd. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 778 F. App'x 135 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Cleveland Tr. Co. v. Wilm. Tr. Co.</i> , 258 A.2d 58 (Del. 1969) .....	41
<i>Cole v. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 1999 WL 167728 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 1999) .....	24
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co.</i> , 2008 WL 902406 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Cyber Hldg. LLC v. CyberCore Hldg., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 791069 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016).....	35
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	18, 42
<i>Fla. Chem. Co. v. Flotek Indus., Inc.</i> , 262 A.3d 1066 (Del. Ch. 2021) .....	28
<i>Gallup, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1201518 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	31
<i>I.U. N. Am., Inc. v. A.I.U. Ins. Co.</i> , 896 A.2d 880 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	40
<i>Iams v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 883 N.E.2d 466 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007).....	29

<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....	19
<i>Le Tourneau v. Consol. Fisheries Co.</i> , 51 A.2d 862 (Del. 1947) .....	12
<i>Lipman v. GPB Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6778781 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2020) .....	12
<i>Mason v. Range Res.-Appalachia LLC</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 425 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	16, 22
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Acacia Rsch. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	34
<i>Miramar Police Officers' Ret. Plan v. Murdoch</i> , 2015 WL 1593745 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015).....	17
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	10, 20, 26, 31, 39
<i>Peacock v. Lubbock Compress Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1958) .....	12
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Phila. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939) .....	43
<i>Republic Env't Sys., Inc. v. RESI Acq. (Del.) Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 464521 (Del. Super. Ct. May 28, 1999) .....	22
<i>Rodman Constr. Co. v. BPG Residential P'rs, V, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 656176 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2013) .....	42
<i>S. Telecom Inc. v. ThreeSixty Brands Grp., LLC</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	23
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999) .....	18, 20

<i>Schwartz v. Centennial Ins. Co.,</i> 1980 WL 77940 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 1980).....	42
<i>Siegan v. Columbia Pictures Ent., Inc.,</i> 576 A.2d 625 (Del. Ch. 1989) .....	14
<i>Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska S.A.,</i> 832 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>State v. Klosowski,</i> 310 A.2d 656 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....	11, 18
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Industrial Partners, L.P.,</i> 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009) .....	41
<i>Trammell Crow Residential Co. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.,</i> 574 F. App'x 513 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Pulsifer,</i> 39 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-340 (U.S. Oct. 12, 2022).....	16
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,</i> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	29
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals,</i> 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019) .....	34
<i>In re Westech Cap. Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 2211612 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2014).....	43
<i>Williams Field Servs. Grp., LLC v. Caiman Energy II, LLC,</i> 2019 WL 4668350 (Del. Ch. Sept. 25, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 A.3d 817 (Del. 2020) .....	14

## **Other Authorities**

1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 21:14 (7th Ed. 2021) .....	13
11 Williston on Contracts § 30:12 (4th Ed. 2022).....	13
17A C.J.S. Contracts § 428 (Oct. 2022) .....	13

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	21
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (1995).....	15, 21
COMMERCIAL CONTRACTS: STRATEGIES FOR DRAFTING AND NEGOTIATING § 19.03[G] (Vladimir R. Rossman & Morton Moskin eds., 2d ed. 2022).....	35
F. Reed Dickerson, <i>The Difficult Choice Between “And” and “Or”</i> 310 (1960).....	14
F. Reed Dickerson, <i>The Fundamentals of Legal Drafting</i> (1965).....	14, 15, 16
Gary D. Spivey, <i>F. Reed Dickerson: The Persistent Crusader</i> .....	15
Kenneth A. Adams, <i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.: The Delaware Court of Chancery Considers an Ambiguous “And”</i> , ADAMS ON CONTRACT DRAFTING, July 6, 2022 .....	23
Maurice B. Kirk, <i>Legal Drafting: The Ambiguity of “And” and “Or,”</i> 2 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 235 (1971) .....	15
Minority Investments: Overview, Practical Law Practice Note Overview 1-422-1158, definition of “call option” .....	35
RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (2d Ed.1997) .....	11
Scott J. Burnham, <i>The Contract Drafting Guidebook</i> (1992) .....	15
Seth J. Safra, David B. Teigman & Aaron M. Weiss, <i>A Conjunction Is Worth Thousands Of Dollars: Recent Case Highlights Significance of “And” vs. “Or.”</i> , THE NATIONAL LAW REVIEW, July 14, 2022.....	36
Stephen M. Rice, <i>Conventional Logic: Using the Logical Fallacy of Denying the Antecedent As A Litigation Tool</i> , 79 Miss. L.J. 669, 687 (2010).....	29
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1993).....	13
